# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
National Bank of Canada	01/10/2008

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TouchTones Music Corporation
Street Address:	1209 Orange Street
Internal Address:	c/o Corporation Trust Center
City:	Wilmington
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19801

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 45

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6182126
Patent Number:	7188352
Patent Number:	5904050
Patent Number:	6346951
Patent Number:	6454033
Patent Number:	6240550
Patent Number:	6898161
Patent Number:	6336219
Patent Number:	7293277
Patent Number:	6308804
Patent Number:	7107109
Patent Number:	6578051
Patent Number:	7231656
Patent Number:	7214964
	DATENT

PATENT "
REEL: 020431 FRAME: 0822

500452211

Patent Number:	6755744
Patent Number:	7210141
Application Number:	09888540
Application Number:	09902707
Patent Number:	7124194
Application Number:	10196258
Application Number:	10244031
Application Number:	10419787
Patent Number:	D475029
Application Number:	08817426
Patent Number:	6308204
Application Number:	08817690
Application Number:	10661811
Application Number:	11267303
Application Number:	11493574
Application Number:	11495620
Application Number:	11513018
Patent Number:	6684729
Application Number:	10845147
Patent Number:	7206417
Application Number:	11035882
Application Number:	11155690
Application Number:	11185974
Application Number:	11222036
Patent Number:	5341350
Patent Number:	6423370
Application Number:	10965742
Application Number:	11358721
Application Number:	11698060
Application Number:	11714868
Application Number:	11727391

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)778-5047

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-662-5188

Email: trademarks@cov.com

Correspondent Name: Bingham B. Leverich, Esq.

Address Line 1: 1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 030726.00010

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Cheryl L. Fountain

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=Patent release#page1.tif source=Patent release#page2.tif source=Patent release#page3.tif source=Patent release#page4.tif source=Patent release#page5.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA hereby releases the security interests granted to it by TOUCHTUNES MUSIC CORPORATION ("Grantor") in (i) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to those United States patents, patent registrations and patent applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents"), and (ii) all causes of action arising prior to the date hereof for infringement of any of the Patents or unfair competition regarding the same. The aforementioned security interests were previously recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on February 9, 1999, in Reel 009750, Frame 0862, on June 7, 1999, in Reel 010009, Frame 0662, on September 6, 2000 in Reel 011080, Frame 0001 on September 6, 2000 in Reel 011078, Frame 0551, on January 10, 2001 in Reel 011441, Frame 0428, on January 8, 2001, in Reel 011443, Frame 0353, on September 8, 2003, in Reel 014446, Frame 0703, on December 29, 2004, in Reel 016113, Frame 0879, on June 22, 2005 in Reel 016712, Frame 0651, on December 29, 2005, in Reel 017398, Frame 0406, on March 1, 2006, in Reel 017596, Frame 0811, on February 5, 2007, in Reel 018866, Frame 0486 and on November 1, 2007 in Reel 020053, Frame 0688.

NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA

By: Name: Eric St-Louis

Title: Manager - Commercial Banking

Sworn to and subscribed before me this <u>loh</u> day of January, 2008.

[Notary Seal]

706505 Patent Release

### SCHEDULE A

## U.S. TRADEMARKS

_ PATENI MELESA	Mentale superior de la constant de l	THANK THE SOLD AND
Home Digital Audiovisual Information Recording and Playback System	6182126	01/30/01
Intelligent Digital Audiovisual Playback System	7188352	03/06/07
Motor Vehicle Air Conditioning Control System	5904050	05/18/99
Process for Selecting a Recording on a Digital Audiovisual Reproduction System and System for Implementing the Process	6346951	02/12/02
Electro-Hydraulic Vehicle with Energy Regeneration	6454033	09/24/02
Remote Loading of Objects or Files in Order to Update a Jukebox System	6240550	05/29/01
Sound Control Circuit for a Digital Audiovisual Reproduction System	6898161	05/24/05
Audiovisual Reproduction System	6336219	01/01/02
Remote Control Unit for Intelligent Digital Audiovisual Reproduction Systems	7293277	11/06/07
Quick Connect Wheelchair brake lock	6308804	10/30/01
Process for Adjusting the Sound Volume of a Digital Sound Recording	7107109	09/12/06
Device and Process for Remote Management of a Network of	6578051	06/10/03

706505 Patent Release

CPATENTIVOR 10	PATENT/APPLICATION  NUMBER	PARENTISSUE DATE
Audiovisual Information Reproduction Systems		
Audiovisual Reproduction System	7231656	06/12/07
El Display Device and a Method of Manufacturing the Same	7214964	
Communication Device and Method Between an Audiovisual Information Playback System and an Electronic Game Machine	6755744	06/29/04
System for Remote Loading of Objects or Files in Order to Update Software	7210141	04/24/07
Process for Selecting a recording on a digital audiovisual reproduction system, and system for implementing the process	App #09888540 Publication #US20020126141	Publication date: 09/12/02
Communications Method for an Intelligent digital audiovisual reproduction system	App #09902707 Publication #US20040205171	Publication date: 10/14/04
An Audiovisual Distribution System for Playing and Audiovisual Piece Among a Plurality of Audiovisual Devices Connected to a Central Server Through a Network	7124194	10/17/06
Pay-Per-Play Audiovisual System with Touch Screen Interface	App #10196258 Publication #US20030031096	Publication date: 02/13/03
Intelligent Digital Audiovisual Reproduction System	App #10244031 Publication #US20030041325	Publication date: 02/27/03
Device and Process for Remote Management of a Network of Audiovisual Information Reproduction Systems	App #10419787 Publication #US20030208586	Publication date: 11/06/03
Wall Mounted Audiovisual Device	D475029	05/27/03

706505 Patent Release

PAMENTALIE	PAGENTIAL PROJECTION NUMBER	PATIENTAIS UEDATE
Audiovisual Distribution System	App #08817426 Publication #US20020010788	Publication date: 01/24/02
Method of Communications for an Intelligent Digital Audiovisual Playback System	6308204	10/23/01
Intelligent Digital Audiovisual Playback System	App #08817690 Publication #US20020016968	Publication date: 02/07/02
Digital Downloading Jukebox System with Central and Local Music Servers	App #10661811 Publication #US20050060405	Publication date: 03/17/05
Process for Ordering a Selection in Advance, Digital System and Jukebox for Embodiment of the Process	App #11267303 Publication #US20060106676	Publication date: 05/18/06
Audiovisual Distribution System for Playing and Audiovisual Piece Among a Plurality of Audiovisual Devices Connected to a Central Server Through a Network	App #11493574 Publication #US20060265513	Publication date: 11/23/06
Process for Adjusting the Sound Volume of a Digital Sound Recording	App #11495620 Publication #US20060265093	Publication date: 11/23/06
Process for Adjusting the Sound Volume of a Digital Sound Recording	App #11513018 Publication #US20060293773	Publication date: 12/28/06
Toothed Gear	6684729	02/03/04
Communication Device and Method Between an Audiovisual Information Playback System and an Electronic Game Machine	App #10845147 Publication #US20040209686	Publication date: 10/21/04
Wireless Digital Transmission System for Loudspeakers	7206417	04/17/07

706505 Patent Release

PATENTIHELE	PÁJICNI APREICÁILION —	PATENLESSUEDMEE
System for Distributing and Selecting Audio and Video Information and Method Implemented by Said System	App# 11035882 Publication # US20050125833	Publication date: 06/09/05
Method for the Distribution of Audio-Visual Information and a System for the Distribution of Audio-Visual Information	App #11155690 Publication #US20050235309	Publication date: 10/20/05
Digital Downloading Jukebox System with Central and Local Music Servers	App #11185974 Publication #US20060018208	Publication date: 01/26/06
Digital Downloading Jukebox System with User-Tailored Music Management, Communications and other Tools	App #11222036 Publication #US20060062094	Publication date: 03/23/06
Coin Operated Jukebox Device Using Data Communication Network	5341350	08/23/94
Transparencies	6423370	07/23/02
Sound Control Circuit for a Digital Audiovisual Preproduction System	App #10965742 Publication #US20050073782	Publication date: 04/07/05
Digital Downloading Jukebox System with User-Tailored Music Management, Communications, and other Tools	App #11358721 Publication #US20060239131	Publication date: 10/26/06
Intelligent Digital Audiovisual Reproduction System	App #11698060 Publication #US20070121430	Publication date: 05/31/07
Wireless Digital Transmission System for Loudspeakers	App #11714868 Publication #US20070160224	Publication date: 07/12/07
Jukebox with Customizable Avatar	App #11727391 Publication #US20070247979	Publication date: 10/25/07

706505 Patent Release

**RECORDED: 01/30/2008** 

200